

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRL. DISTRICT AND  
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,  
BENGALURU.**

**SC.No.244/2024**

**CW.4 IS EXAMINED AS PW.4**

**WITNESS DULY SWORN ON 21-01-2026**

Deposition of	Gurudeva H K
Father's Name	Krishnappa
Age	49 Years
Occupation	ASI, CEN
Residence	Kachohalli, Bengaluru North

**EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY LEARNED PP:**

I was working as HC at Byadarahalli Police Station from Jan 2020 to July 2024.

2. On 17-03-2020 when I came for day duty to the Police Station, the PI of Police Station directed me and CW.5 to 7 to do patrolling duty on that day from 08:00 to 11:00 pm. Accordingly, on that day, we were doing

patrolling duty at 08:30 pm at Mahadeshwara Nagara. ASI Siddappa received credible information that near rock pitch of Maruthi Nagara, some 4-5 persons are talking to commit dacoity of passers by holding deadly weapons in their hands. Accordingly, ASI called CW.2 and 3 panchas to Mahadeshwara Nagara and CW.5 to 7 were already with ASI and we had been near rock pitch of Maruthi Nagara at about 09:00 pm.

3. I went to the spot to confirm about the credible information I had. Afterwards, I came back and confirmed that the information ASI gathered is correct. Afterwards, ASI along with me and CW.5 to 7 surrounded them and caught hold 4 persons and one of them escaped from said spot. I enquired the names and address of those persons and they told their names as Thohif Pasha, Madan, Manjunatha and Narasimhamurthy and also told that the escaped accused is Srinivas @ Kariya. A1 to A4 were holding two iron rods and two chilli powder packets. ASI seized those articles and drew panchanama from 09:30 to

10:30 pm. Now I have seen said true copy panchanama and it is marked as Ex.P.1. I can identify the articles seized from A1 to A4. M.O. 1 to 4 are identified by witness. Afterwards, ASI have brought the seized articles and A1 to A4 to Byadarahalli Police Station at about 10:50 pm and produced before Station House Officer with my report cum complaint. Witness has identified A3 properly before Court.

**CROSS-EXAMINATION BY SRI.SG ADVOCATE FOR A2:**

4. It is false to suggest that I am seeing the accused for the 1<sup>st</sup> time. C.W. 2 and 3 are brought by ASI Siddappa at 8.00 P.M. It is false to suggest that ASI did not received any message and we have not went to the spot and traced the accused at spot. It is false to suggest that Mahazar was prepared at the Police Station and we have been instructed to depose accordingly. When we reached the Station it was 10.30 P.M. It is false to suggest that in order to help the IO I am deposing falsely.

**RE-EXAMINATION:Nil**

(The deposition of the witness is typed to my dictation in  
the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

(Smt.B S Rekha)  
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,  
Bengaluru Rural District,  
Bengaluru.