

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT AND
SESSIONS JUDGE, BENGALURU RURAL DISTRICT,
BENGALURU.**

SC No. 244/2024

Dated : _____ .

State by Byadarahalli Police.

: Complainant.

V/s

A3. Manjunath K N S/o Late
Narasimhaiah, 25 years,
R/at No. 108, 7th Main,
Vijayanada Nagara, Nandini
Layout, Bengaluru 96.

: Accused.

**:STATEMENT OF ACCUSED UNDER
SECTION 313 OF CR.P.C.:**

Q1. Have you heard the evidence given by the prosecution witnesses?

Ans:

Q2. P.W.1 / Ajith Kumar Koluru has deposed that on 17-03-2020 at 11:00 pm, PW.1 has produced his report cum complaint along with panchanama, 2 iron rods, 2 chilly powder packets and 4 accused persons before him and he had received them and registered said complaint in Crime No.95/2020, prepared FIR and submitted to the Court & mentioned the seized articles in PF No.41/2020 and submitted to the Court. What do you say?

Ans:

Q3. P.W.1 / Ajith Kumar Koluru has further deposed that on 17-03-2020 he had arrested 4 accused persons at 11:30 pm., as per procedure and then kept them in suitable bandobasth and he had recorded the statements of CW.2 to 7 and on 18-03-2020, he have recorded the voluntary statements of you A3 and other accused and then produced you and other accused before Court through his staff with remand application and he had deputed his staff to trace escaped A5 but, he could not trace him and on 28-04-2020, he had filed charge sheet against you A3 and other accused persons. What do you say?

Ans:

Q4. P.W.3 / L T Siddappa has deposed that on 17-03-2020, the PI of Police Station directed him and CW.4 to 7 to do patrolling duty on that day from 08:00 to 11:00 pm, accordingly, on that day, they were doing patrolling duty at 08:30 pm at Mahadeshwara Nagara, he received credible information that near rock pitch of Maruthi Nagara, some 5 - 6 persons are talking to commit dacoity of passers by holding deadly weapons in their hands. What do you say?

Ans:

Q5. P.W.3 / L T Siddappa has further deposed that he called CW.2 and 3 panchas to Mahadeshwara Nagara and CW.4 to 7 were already with him and they had been near rock pitch of Maruthi Nagara at about 09:00 pm and he sent CW.4-Gurudeva to the spot to confirm about the credible information he had and afterwards, CW.4 came back and confirmed that the information he gathered is correct and afterwards, he along with CW.4 to 7 surrounded them and caught hold 4 persons and one of them escaped from said spot. What do you say?

Ans:

Q6. P.W.3 / L T Siddappa has further deposed that he enquired the names and address of those persons and they told their names as Thohif Pasha, Madan, you Manjunatha and Narasimhamurthy and also told that the escaped accused is Prasanna @ Kariya and you A3 and other accused were holding 2 iron rods and 2 chilli powder packets and he seized those articles and drew panchanama from 09:30 to 10:30 pm and afterwards, he had brought the seized articles and you A3 and other accused to Byadarahalli Police Station at about 10:50 pm and produced before Station House Officer with his report cum complaint. What do you say?

Ans:

Q7. P.W.4 / Gurudeva H K has deposed that on 17-03-2020 when he came for day duty to the Police Station, the PI of Police Station directed him and CW.5 to 7 to do patrolling duty on that day from 08:00 to 11:00 pm, accordingly, on that day, they were doing patrolling duty at 08:30 pm at Mahadeshwara Nagara, ASI Siddappa received credible information that near rock pitch of Maruthi Nagara, some 4-5 persons are talking to commit dacoity of passers by holding deadly weapons in their hands. What do you say?

Ans:

Q8. P.W.4 / Gurudeva H K has further deposed that ASI called CW.2 and 3 panchas to Mahadeshwara Nagara and CW.5 to 7 were already with ASI and they had been near rock pitch of Maruthi Nagara at about 09:00 pm and went to the spot to confirm about the credible information they had, afterwards, he came back and confirmed that the information ASI gathered is correct and ASI along with him and CW.5 to 7 surrounded them and caught hold 4 persons and one of them escaped from said spot. What do you say?

Ans:

Q9. P.W.4 / Gurudeva H K has further deposed that he enquired the names and address of those persons and they

told their names as Thohif Pasha, Madan, you Manjunatha and Narasimhamurthy and also told that the escaped accused is Srinivas @ Kariya, you A3 and other accused were holding 2 iron rods and 2 chilli powder packets, ASI seized those articles and drew panchanama from 09:30 to 10:30 pm and ASI had brought the seized articles and you A3 and other accused to Byadarahalli Police Station at about 10:50 pm and produced before Station House Officer with his report cum complaint. What do you say?

Ans:

Q10. Do you examine any witnesses?

Ans:

Q11. Do you want to say anything?

Ans:

(Certified that the above examination of the Accused has been done by me and that the record contains a full and true account of the statement made by the Accused)

(B.S. Rekha)

Prl. District and Sessions Judge,
Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.

Signature of Accused No. 3.